The
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL
of the
BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE
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Monday, September 13“‘, 2010.

RESOLUTION NO. 127 -10

Offered By Councilperson SEYFFARTH
Seconded By Councilperson

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following CLAIMS be approved and WARRANTS drawn

for the same:

CURRENT FUND:

PAYROLL (PAY DATE OF 08/15/2010)
PAYROLL (PAY DATE OF 09/01/2010)
PAYROLL (PAY DATE OF 09/15/10)
COUNTY OF ESSES, REAL ESTATE TAXES
CHASE BANK - 2007 GI BONDS

PAID BILLS

CURRENT FUND GRAND TOTAL

DOG LICENSE/ANIMAL CONTROL TRUST FUND
GENERAL CAPITAL FUND

GENERAL TRUST FUND

PAYROLL AGENCY

POOL OPERATING FUND

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND
TAX TITLE LIEN REDEMPTION FUND

WATER CAPITAL FUND

WATER OPERATING FUND

TOTALS

$176,500.13
$183,774.34
$174,755.45
$1,618,085.43
$250,000.00
$381,355.22

$2,784,470.57

$0.00
$63,173.26
$21,915.62
$477,518.53
$56,697.12
$0.00

$0.00
$68,680.67
$41,994.56

AND BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer / Treasurer of The Borough of
Glen Ridge is hereby authorized to issue the payroll for the Employees of
the Borough of Glen Ridge for the Pay Date of September 15, 2010.

Approved:

Monday, September 13", 2010.

Peter A. Hughes, Mayor



09/10/10 BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE Page No: 1

14:55:15 Check Register By Check Date
Range of Checking Accts: First to Last Range of Check Dates: 08/10/10 to 09/13/10

Report Type: A1l Checks Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y
Check # Check Date Vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/void Ref Number

1109 CURRENT FD CURRENT FUND OPENED 11/09

1783 08/24/10 PRUOL  PRUDENTIAL INS. CO. OF AMERICA 963.25 4195
1784 08/24/10 HORO1 ~ HORIZON B/CROSS B/SHIELD OF NJ 5,446.14 4196
1785 08/24/10 vis09  VISION SERVICE PLAN - (EA) 427.84 4197
1786 09/01/10 NEWO7 ~ NJ STATE ASSN OF CHIEFS/POLICE 400.00 4206
1787 09/09/10  MOR90  MORRISEY, BERNADETTE 60.00 4215
1788 09/09/10 V0G99  VOGEL, CORIELLE 128.40 4215
1789 09/13/10 ACC02  ACCURINT/LexisNexis Risk Data 138.90 4219
1790 09/13/10 ACCO5  ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEMS LOCKSMT 65.00 4219
1791 09/13/10 ALL10  ALL MAINTENANCE PRODUCTS, INC. 128.00 4219
1792 09/13/10 AME12  AMERICAN VAN EQUIPMENT, INC. 42.28 4219
1793 09/13/10 APRO1  APRUZZESE, MCDERMOTT, MASTRO 2,458.48 4219
1794 09/13/10 ARAL0  ARAMARK REFRESHMENT SERVICES 264.59 4219
1795 09/13/10 BLOO1  BLOOMFIELD ELECTRICAL SUPPLY 79.72 4219
1796 09/13/10 BOR06  BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE (GTF) 330.00 4219
1797 09/13/10 CINO3  CINTAS FIRE PROTECTION 259.40 4219
1798 09/13/10 CITO1  CIT TECH. FINANCING SRVC.,INC. 1,581.00 4219
1799 09/13/10 CLE02  CLEARVIEW CINEMAS/CCG HOLDINGS 1,795.00 4219
1800 09/13/10 COMO4  COMCAST 110.11 4219
1801 09/13/10 COMO9  COMCAST (FOR THE PW YARD) 180.02 4219
1802 09/13/10 CONO3  CONNOLLY & HICKEY HIST. ARCHS. 4,304.00 4219
1803 09/13/10  CRA9S  CRAVETTS, JOHN 27.92 4219
1804 09/13/10 CRUO2  CRUSOE COMMUNICATIONS INC. 2,479.92 4219
1805 09/13/10 DELO7  DELATUSH SYSTEMS, INC. 195.00 4219
1806 09/13/10 EDMO9  EDMUNDS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 25.00 4219
1807 09/13/10 EVCO1  EVCO MECHANICAL CORPORATION 442.25 4219
1808 09/13/10 FBAOL  F BASSO JR RUBBISH REMOVAL,INC 10,005.00 4219
1809 09/13/10 FEDO9  FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION 24.72 4219
1810 09/13/10 FIR03  FIRST MOUNTAIN ARBORICULTURE 2,550.00 4219
1811 09/13/10  FRAO9  FRANK'S GMC TRUCK CENTER 304.93 4219
1812 09/13/10  GENOS  GENERAL PLUMBING SUPPLY, INC. 65.01 4219
1813 09/13/10  GLES1  GLEN RIDGE PUBLIC LIBRARY 6,000.00 4219
1814 09/13/10 HOMO2  HOME DEPOT USA, INC. 385.65 4219
1815 09/13/10 HOROL ~ HORIZON B/CROSS B/SHIELD OF NJ 5,541.84 4219
1816 09/13/10 HUN98  HUNDLEY, TIMOTHY A. 750.00 4219
1817 09/13/10  JERO8  JERSEY ELEVATOR 272.00 4219
1818 09/13/10  3US09  JUST SANDWICHES 754.00 4219
1819 09/13/10 KRBOL KRB PEST CONTROL CO. 175.00 4219
1820 09/13/10 LIPO1  LIPARI, CAROLE 645.50 4219
1821 09/13/10 MER02  MERCURY TIRE CO., INC. 1,293.48 4219
1822 09/13/10  MGLO1 ~ MGL PRINTING SOLUTIONS 884.50 4219
1823 09/13/10 MIAO9  MIAMI SYSTEMS CORPORATION 220.00 4219
1824 09/13/10  MONO2 ~ MONTCLAIR AUTO PARTS 178.59 4219
1825 09/13/10  MOR09  MORRIS COUNTY FIRE & POLICE 85.00 4219
1826 09/13/10 NATO4  NATIONAL FUEL OIL, INC. 10,121.50 4219
1827 09/13/10 ' NETI0  NETWORK BILLING SYSTEMS, LLC 696.45 4219
1828 09/13/10  NEW23  NEW ENGLAND POLICE VEH LSNG 3,100.00 4219
1829 09/13/10  ORA09  ORANGE GARDEN SUPPLY CO. 81.00 4219
1830 09/13/10  PER97  PERRONE CORPORATION 300.00 4219

1831 09/13/10  PETOL  PETTY CASH/BORO OF GLEN RIDGE 412.19 4219
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14:55:15 Check Register By Check Date
Check # check Date Vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/void Ref Number
1832 09/13/10 PITOl  PITNEY BOWES 406.00 4219
1833 09/13/10 POLO7 ~ POLAND SPRING WATER 134,18 4219
1834 09/13/10 PREOL ~ PREVENTION SPECIALISTS, INC. 68.00 4219
1835 09/13/10 PuB02  PSE & G (MUNICIPAL) 29,820.96 4219
1836 09/13/10 RFI0L  RFI SMALL ENGINE, INC. 121.20 4219
1837 09/13/10  RRO1 R & R RADAR, INC. 533.25 4219
1838 09/13/10 SC008  SCOLES FLOORSHINE IND., LLC 1,848.81 4219
1839 09/13/10 SEEQ9  SEELY EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY (O. 398.97 4219
1840 09/13/10 STA12  STAPLES ADVANTAGE, NY 2,590.41 4219
1841 09/13/10 STEQ3  STEELSON PACKAGING CO, LLC 2,250.00 4219
1842 09/13/10 STOO§  STORR TRACTOR COMPANY 88.41 4219
1843 09/13/10 TEEO1  TEE'S PLUS (TN: EDH, INC.) 2,297.64 4219
1844 09/13/10 TELO1  TELREPCO INC. 3,740.00 4219
1845 09/13/10 TOWO1  TWSP OF MONTCLAIR (hhs) 6,360.00 4219
1846 09/13/10 TOW16  TOWNSHIP OF BLOOMFIELD 2,000.00 4219
1847 09/13/10 TREO7  TREASURER, NIDCA (DCA FEES) 2,266.00 4219
1848 09/13/10 TRI98  TRI-COUNTY TACTICAL LLC 1,497.31 4219
1849 09/13/10 TRUOL ~ TRUGREEN CHEMLAWN 100.00 4219
1850 09/13/10 VEROL ~ VERIZON 1,069.42 4219
1851 09/13/10 VER02  VERIZON WIRELESS (ps) 759.87 4219
1852 09/13/10 VER12  VERIZON WIRELESS 812.99 4219
1853 09/13/10 vIS09  VISION SERVICE PLAN - (EA) 435.48 4219
1854 09/13/10 vIT02  VITAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 100.00 4219
1855 09/13/10 WASO1  WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NJ, INC. 65,768.00 4219
1856 09/13/10 WoR01  WORRALL COMMUNITY NEWSP 365.16 4219
Checking Account Totals Paid void Amount Void Amount Paid
Checks: 74 0 0.00 193,010.64
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 74 0 0.00 193,010.64
CAPITAL CAPITAL
9471 08/14/10 CLA96  CLARKTON LLC 17,940.00 4194
9470 08/16/10 CLA96  CLARKTON LLC 9,160.00 4193
9472 09/01/10 PAR02  PARKVIEW FURNITURE & APPLIANCE 1,140.00 4208
9473 09/03/10 HCEOL  HC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING, LLC 1,855.00 4212
9474 09/03/10 VIR0l  VIRIDIAN INCORPORATED 2,882.73 4212
9475 09/03/10  WTHOL ~ W. THOMAS WATKINSON, III 2,420.00 4212
9476 09/13/10 AMES1  AME INC. AUTO.TEMP.CONTRL SPEC 734.00 4217
9477 09/13/10 ATSO1 A T SALES ASSOCIATES, LTD. 3,422.93 4217
9478 09/13/10 COM96  COMPETITIVE SIGNS & GRAPHICS 625.00 4217
9479 (09/13/10  GREOS  GREEN VALLEY LANDSCAPE DESIGN 11,950.00 4217
9480 09/13/10 LEWO1  LEWIS GRAHAM, INC. 10,290.00 4217
9481 09/13/10 MOB02 ~ MOBILE TECTRONICS, INC. 753.60 4217
Checking Account Totals Paid void Amount Void Amount Paid
Checks: 12 0 0.00 63,173.26
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00

Total: 12 0 0.00 63,173.26
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CURRENT - WT CURRENT - WIRE TRANSFERS
100081 08/13/10 PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 176,500.13 4192
100082 08/13/10 PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 8,053.92 4192
100086 08/13/10 NIDO1  NIDP+B SNJ HEALTH BENE PRG 64,720.44 4187
100083 08/16/10  CHA95  CHASE BANK - 2007 GI BONDS 250,000.00 4186
100084 08/16/10 IPMO1  JP MORGAN CHASE BANK 97,987.51 4186
100085 08/16/10 COUOL  COUNTY OF ESSEX, NJ (TAXES) 1,618,085.43 4186
100087 08/30/10 PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 183,774.34 4204
100088 08/30/10 PAYOLl  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 8,321.04 4204
100089 09/01/10 HEAOL  HEARTLAND PAYMENT SYSTEMS 47.90 4211
100090 09/07/10 P0S10  POSTAGE BY PHONE/RESERVE 1,500.00 4214
100091 09/10/10  PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 174,755.45 4225
100092 09/10/10 PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 7,713.77 4225

Checking Account Totals Paid void Amount Void Amount Paid
Checks: 12 0 0.00 2,591,459.93
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 12 0 0.00 2,591,459.93
GEN TRUST - WT  GENERAL TRUST - WIRE TRANSFERS
100081 08/13/10 PAYOL ~ PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 4,712.50 4189
100087 08/30/10  PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 10,884.37 4200
100091 09/10/10 PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 4,400.00 4222
Checking Account Totals Paid Void Amount Void Amount Paid
Checks: 3 0 0.00 19,996.87
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 3 0 0.00 19,996.87
GENERAL TRUST  GENERAL TRUST
80680 09/02/10  0co01 0'CONNOR, ROBERT S. 1,918.75 4210
Checking Account Totals Paid void Amount Void Amount Paid
Checks: il 0 0.00 1,918.75
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 1 0 0.00 1,918.75
PAYROLL AGENCY  PAYROLL AGENCY
70892 08/31/10 AFLOL  AFLAC NEW YORK 2,695.52 4207
70893 08/31/10  Axa01 AXA EQUITABLE - EQUI-VEST 4,530.00 4207
70894 08/31/10  com99 COMM WORKERS OF AMERICA 797.66 4207
70895 08/31/10  CUR01 CURRENT ACCOUNT/GENERAL FUND 1,465.35 4207
70896 08/31/10 GLE22  GLEN RIDGE PBA 1,624.26 4207
70897 08/31/10 GLE98  GLEN RIDGE PBA LEGAL DEF FUND 276.00 4207
70898 08/31/10  KANOL KANAWHA INSURANCE CO 534.20 4207
70899 08/31/10  NEW18 NEW YORK LIFE 783.42 4207
70900 08/31/10 N3FO1 NJ FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CTR 240.50 4207
70901 08/31/10 SHE9S  SHERIFF OF ESSEX CTY 262.42 4207
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14:55:15 Check Register By Check Date
Check # Check Date Vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/void Ref Number
70902 09/03/10 AXAOL  AXA EQUITABLE - EQUI-VEST 4,530.00 4213
70903 09/03/10 CUROL  CURRENT ACCOUNT/GENERAL FUND 1,516.31 4213
70904 09/03/10 NJFOL ~ NJ FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CTR 240.50 4213
checking Account Totals Paid void Amount Void Amount Paid
Checks: 13 0 0.00 19,4%.14
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 13 0 0.00 19,496.14
PAYROLL AGY-WT  PAYROLL AGENCY-WIRE TRANSFERS
210048 08/13/10  NET99  NET PAYROLL ACCOUNT 140,352.94 4188
210049 08/26/10 VALO3  VALIC 3,076.50 4198
210050 08/30/10  NET99 NET PAYROLL ACCOUNT 145,903.65 4199
210051 09/03/10  PFROL POLICE & FIRFIGHTER RETIRE SYS 20,240.36 4209
210052 09/03/10  PuB08  PUBLIC EMPL RETIREMENT SYSTEM 11,748.26 4209
210053 09/03/10  VAL03  VALIC 3,076.50 4209
210054 09/10/10  NET99 NET PAYROLL ACCOUNT 133,624.18 4220
Checking Account Totals Paid Void Amount Void Amount Paid
Checks: 7 0 0.00 458,022.39
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 7 0 0.00 458,022.39
POOL OP-WT POOL OPERATING-WIRE TRANSFERS
100081 08/13/10 PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 14,985.74 4191
100082 08/13/10 PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 1,146.44 4191
100087 08/30/10  PAY(1 PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 11,564.84 4201
100088 08/30/10  PAY01 PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 884.76 4201
100091 09/10/10  PAY(1 PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 8,788.87 4224
100092 09/10/10 PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 672.29 4224
Checking Account Totals Paid Void Amount Void Amount Paid
Checks: b 0 0.00 38,042.94
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 6 0 0.00 38,042.94
POOL OPERATING  POOL OPERATING
2851 09/13/10  AGLO1 AGL WELDING SUPPLY 210.18 4218
2852 09/13/10  BEH99  BEHREND, JEAN 960.00 4218
2853 09/13/10  BOR12 BORO OF GLEN RIDGE WATER OP 2,672.40 4218
2854 09/13/10  BROY93  BRONSTEIN, EWA 960.00 4218
2855 09/13/10  BR099 BRONANDER, ALBERT 960.00 4218
2856 09/13/10  CAS98 CASEY, SHARON 960.00 4218
2857 09/13/10 ENN99  ENNIS, MICKEY 106.93 4218
2858 09/13/10  FRAO2 FRANKLIN LOWE & SON, INC. 120.16 4218
2859 09/13/10  GAR0G GARNER BROTHERS PLUMBING 178.43 4218
2860 09/13/10 GSE98  GSELL, GUY 960.00 4218

2861 09/13/10  GUA99  GUARDUCCI, PAUL 960.00 4218
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14:55:15 Check Register By Check Date
Check # Check Date Vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/void Ref Number
2862 09/13/10 HAN98  HANAN, ERIC 960.00 4218
2863 09/13/10 HAR9L  HARTOP, DAVID 960.00 4218
2864 09/13/10 KER97  KERKE, CLARA 960.00 4218
2865 09/13/10 LEIO1  LEIGH, MEGAN 100.90 4218
2866 09/13/10 LEW99  LEW, HERMAN 960.00 4218
2867 09/13/10 NAT21  NATIONAL SPORTSWEAR 1,601.20 4218
2868 09/13/10 NET10  NETWORK BILLING SYSTEMS, LLC 35.52 4218
2869 09/13/10 NOW99  NOWEN, SARA 105.00 4218
2870 09/13/10 PuB02  PSE & G (MUNICIPAL) 1,326.60 4218
2871 09/13/10 REN99  RENOIS, MARY PAT 960.00 4218
2872 09/13/10 ROBY9  ROBERTS, JULIA 960.00 4218
2873 09/13/10 SCH83  SCHNACK, JODIE 339,97 4218
2874 09/13/10 SOUO4  SOUTH END PAINT & HARDWARE 149.94 4218
2875 09/13/10  VEROL  VERIZON 115.24 4218
2876 09/13/10  VER13  VERIZON WIRELESS (POOL) 71.71 4218
Checking Account Totals Paid Void Amount Void Amount Paid
Checks: 26 0 0.00 18,654.18
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 26 0 0.00 18,654.18
WATER CAP - WT  WATER CAPITAL - WIRE TRANSFERS
100087 08/30/10 PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 65.80 4202
100091 09/10/10  PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 226.76 4221
Checking Account Totals Paid Void Amount Void Amount Paid
Checks: 2 0 0.00 292.56
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 2 0 0.00 292.56
WATER CAPITAL  WATER CAPITAL
4083 08/31/10 CRI0OL  CRJ CONTRACTING CORP. 23,958.55 4205
4084 08/31/10 FREOL  FRED YOERG & ASSOCIATES PC 44,429,56 4205
Checking Account Totals Paid Void Amount Void Amount Paid
Checks: 2 0 0.00 68,388.11
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 2 0 0.00 68,388.11
WATER OPER - WT WATER OPERATING WIRE TRANSFERS
100081 08/13/10 PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 10,973.92 4190
100082 08/13/10 PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 839.93 4190
100087 08/30/10 PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 11,697.99 4203
100088 08/30/10  PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 894.86 4203
100091 09/10/10 PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 12,165.25 4223
100092 09/10/10 PAYOL  PAYROLL AGENCY ACCT 930.64 4223

Checking Account Totals Paid Void Amount Void Amount Paid
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Check # Check Date Vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/Void Ref Number
Checks: b 0 0.00 37,502.59
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 6 0 0.00 37,502.59
WATER OPERATING WATER OPERATING
200575 09/13/10 NCSOL  NCS: NATL CARTRIDGE SUPPLY LLC 123.98 4216
200576 09/13/10  POSOL ~ POSTMASTER 223.16 4216
200577 09/13/10 VERI2  VERIZON WIRELESS 61.89 4216
200578 09/13/10  Zwe98  ZWEIG, STEVEN & LEAH 4,082.94 4216
Checking Account Totals Paid void Amount Void Amount Paid
Checks: 4 0 0.00 4,491.97
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total 4 0 0.00 4,491.97
Report Totals Paid void Amount Void Amount Paid
Checks: 168 0 0.00 3,514,450.33
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00

Total: 168 0 0.00 3,514,450.33
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14:55:15 Check Register By Check Date
and oescription fnd | Budget Total  Reveme Toral
CURRENT FUND 0-01 2,778,940.55 0.00
NATER UTILITY OPERATING FUND 0-05 41,994.56 0.00
POOL OPERATING FUND 0-09 56,697.12 0.00
vear Total: Cammen 0.0
CURRENT FUND 9-01 5,530.02 0.00
GENERAL CAPITAL FUND C-04 63,173.26 0.00
WATER CAPITAL FUND C-06 68,680.67 0.00
var ol BLesE 0.0
GENERAL TRUST FUND 7-03 21,915.62 0.00
PAYROLL AGENCY FUND T-18 477,518.53 0.00
vear ol WA 0.0

Total of All Funds: 3,514,450.33 0.00



